

No. 14-940

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUE EVENWEL, EDWARD PFENNINGER,
Appellants,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

PETER J. FERRARA
Counsel of Record
20594 Woodmere Court
Sterling, VA 20165
(703) 582-8466
peterferrara@msn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Rights Union

March 2, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS SUBSTANTIAL..... | 8 |
| I. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE SUB- STANTIAL QUESTION OF WHETHER THE ONE-PERSON, ONE-VOTE PRIN- CIPLE PROTECTS THE RIGHTS OF VOTERS TO AN EQUAL VOTE..... | 9 |
| II. THIS COURT’S ONE-PERSON, ONE- VOTE PRECEDENTS PROTECT THE RIGHT OF VOTERS TO AN EQUAL VOTE, CONTRARY TO THE COURT BELOW | 13 |
| III. THE U.S. JUSTICE DEPT. ITSELF, IN REDISTRICTING VOTING RIGHTS CASES, USES CITIZENSHIP DATA FOR DETERMINING EQUAL VOTING RIGHTS..... | 15 |
| IV. THE DECISION BELOW FAILED TO PROTECT THE RIGHT OF VOTERS TO AN EQUAL VOTE, IN CONFLICT WITH THE PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) | 2, 24 |
| <i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)..... | 5, 9 |
| <i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000) | 5 |
| <i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2020 (2001) | 6, 9, 10 |
| <i>Davis v. Perry</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 809 (W.D. Tex. 2014)..... | 4 |
| <i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330, 336 (1972). | 14 |
| <i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1991)..... | 6, 10 |
| <i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) | 15 |
| <i>Greg v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)..... | 14 |
| <i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970) | 3, 9, 14 |
| <i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1976) | 26 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Simms</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) | 2, 14, 15, 23 |
| <i>Thornburgh v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... | 16, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Alamosa County</i> , (D. Colo. 2001)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Charleston County</i> , (D.S.C. 2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. City of Boston, MA</i> , (D. Mass. 2005)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. City of Euclid, et al.</i> , (N.D. Ohio 2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Crockett County</i> , (W.D. Tenn. 2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Euclid City School District Board of Education, OH</i> , (N.D. Ohio 2008)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Georgetown County School District, et. al.</i> , (D.S.C. 2008) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Osceola County</i> , (M.D. Fla 2005)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Osceola County</i> , (M.D. Fla. 2002)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>United States v. The School Board of Osceola County</i> , (M.D. Fla. 2008) | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Town of Lake Park, FL</i> , (S.D. Fla. 2009) | 16 |
| <i>Wesberry v. Saunders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) | 14 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Cases Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, United States Department of Justice, http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/litigation/recent_sec2.php#osceola_school | 26 |
| E. Glassman, K. Geller, S. Shapiro, T. Bishop, & E. Hartnett, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 304 (10th ed. 2013) | 9 |
